March 31, 2025, to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

FRONTIER LITHIUM INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

7

(e)  Restatement of comparative balances

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized $21,554 within equity reserves associated
with the Mitsubishi investment described in Note 8. Subsequent to the end of the three-month period ended June
30, 2024, the Company noted that the Put Right included in the Mitsubishi investment met the definition of a financial
liability measured at fair value through profit or loss. As the liability was measured at fair value through profit or loss,
the transaction costs incurred related to the issuance of the Put Right was to be measured in profit or loss in the
period the investment was made.

As a result of the correction, the following adjustments were made retrospectively.

Nine months ended December 31, 2024

Loss and Comprehensive Loss
 Previously

Reported  Adjustment

Restated

General and administrative expense $ (4,533)  $ (981)  $ (5,514)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to common shareholders  (12,024)   (981)   (13,005)

Net loss and comprehensive loss  (13,224)   (981)   (14,205)

Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders
(basic and diluted)

 (0.05)  (0.01)   (0.06)

 December 31,2024

Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit)
 Previously

Reported

Adjustment

Restated

Other Reserves $ 21,554 $ (22,497)  $ (943)

Accumulated Deficit  (117,506)  (981)   (118,487)

Total Shareholder’s Equity  25,062  (23,748)  1,584

Total Equity (Deficit)  26,327  (23,478)   2,849

3. OTHER RECEIVABLES, PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS

   December 31,   March 31,

  2025  2025

Other receivables and prepaid expenses  $ 130  $ 134
HST receivable   237   1,376

Total   $ 367  $ 1,510

FRONTIER LITHIUM INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

8

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings, plant
and equipment   Land

Right-of-use
assets   Total

Cost

At March 31, 2024 $ 3,155 $  - $  289 $  3,444

Additions (Note 10)  279  3,881  2,207  6,367

Disposals  -  -  (81)  (81)

At March 31, 2025 $ 3,434 $  3,881 $  2,415 $  9,730

Additions   24  -  32  56

Disposals  -  -  (134)  (134)

At December 31, 2025 $ 3,458 $ 3,881 $ 2,313 $ 9,652

Accumulated depreciation

At March 31, 2024 $ 787 $  - $  244 $  1,031

Depreciation  508  -  144  652

Disposals  -  -  (71)  (71)

At March 31, 2025 $ 1,295 $  - $  317 $  1,612

Depreciation  400  -  211  611

Disposals  -  -  (130)  (130)

At December 31, 2025 $ 1,695 $ - $ 398 $ 2,093

Net book value

At March 31, 2025 $ 2,139 $ 3,881 $ 2,098 $ 8,118

At December 31, 2025 $ 1,763 $ 3,881 $ 1,915 $ 7,559

5. LEASE OBLIGATIONS

The following tables show the movement in lease obligations:

December 31,
2025

March 31,

2025

Balance, beginning of period $ 2,145 $ 66

Additions (Note 11)   32  2,207

Accretion expense   160  115

Derecognition of lease obligations  (17)  -

Payments  (285)  (243)

Balance, end of period $ 2,035 $ 2,145

Current portion of Lease obligations   153  146

Non-current portion of Lease obligations  1,882  1,999

Balance, end of period $ 2,035 $ 2,145

FRONTIER LITHIUM INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements